
HOVS 
November 13, 2018 

To 
The Manager- Compliance Department 
National Stock Exchange of India limited 
'Exchange Plaza', Sandra Kurla Complex, 
Sandra (East), Mumbai-400 051 

NSE symbol: HOVS 

To 
The Manager- Compliance Department 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
Floor 25, P. J. Tower, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai -400 001 

BSE Scrip Code: 532761 

Subject: Intimation of outcome of the Board Meeting held on November 13, 2018 

Dear Sir, 

This is to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, inter alia, had 

approved the following:-

i. Un-audited and reviewed standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter (Q2) and half 
year ended September 30, 2018; 

ii. Appointment of Mr. Harjit Singh Anand as a member of Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
and also member of Stakeholder Relationship Committee; and 

iii. Appointment of Mr. B R Gupta as a Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 

Please find enclosed the financial statements in prescribed format and Auditors' review report. 

Kindly take the above on record. 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 

For HOV s& ~ited 

~ 
VP-Corporate Affairs & 
Company Secretary & 
Compliance Officer 

HOV Services Limited 
Regd Office : 3rd Floor, Sharda Arcade, Pune Satara Road, Bibwewadi, Pune - 411 037, Maharashtra, INDIA 

CIN. L72200PN1989PLC014448 Tel: 91-2024221460, 2067437400 Fax: 91-20 24221470, www.hovsltd.com 
-- - -·---·- --·--·-,-·- - '~•>•~- --···---------~===------... -- --- - , .. -.. . - ---· 



BAGARIA & co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

701, Stanford, 
Junction of S. V. Road, 
& Barfiwala Marg, Andheri (W) 
Mumbai 400058, INDIA 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

To The Board of Directors 
HOV Services Limited 

+91 (22) 62505600 
bogariaco.com 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of HOV 
Services Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018. 
This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved 
by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these results based on 
our review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that 
we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of 
company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less 
assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in 
accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 rEJad with Circulars issuEJd from timEJ .to timEJ including the mannEJr in which 
it is to bEJ disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: November 13, 2018 
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Ho VS 
HOV SERVICES LIMITED 

Registered Office: 3rd Floor Sharda Arcade, Pune Satara Road, Bibwewadi, Pune-411037 

CIN: L72200PN1989PLC014448; website: www.hovsltd.com; email: investor.relations@hovsltd.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Quarter Ended Six moths Ended Year Ended 
Particulars Sep 30,2018 Jun 30,2018 Sep 30,2017 Sep 30,2018 Sep 30,2017 Mar 31,2018 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudit ed Audited 
Income 

Revenue from operations 288.36 283.83 346.65 572.19 692.39 1,254.55 
Other income 15.26 14.38 23 .34 29.64 53.83 106.31 

Total Income 303.62 298.21 369.99 601.83 746.22 1,360.86 
Expenses 

Employee Benefits Expense 182.45 184.12 236.18 366.57 485.75 884.89 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 2.36 2.40 2.85 4.76 5.34 9.76 
Other Expenses 68.46 66.11 68.19 134.57 145.65 269.12 

Total Expenses 253.27 252.63 307.22 505.90 636.74 1,163.77 
Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional items 50.35 45.58 62.77 95.93 109.48 197.09 

Exceptional Items - - - - - (1,022.72) 
Profit/(Loss) before Tax 50.35 45.58 62.77 95.93 109.48 (825.63) 
Tax Expense : 

Current Tax (14.60) (13.60) (17.10) (28.20) (32.00) (57.10) 
Deferred Tax 0.98 0.52 1.62 1.51 2.19 (0.97) 

Profit/(Loss) for the period 36.73 32.50 47.29 69.24 79.67 (883.70) 

Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) 
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or loss : 

Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans 0.70 0.70 1.25 1.40 2.50 1.70 

Tax impact of Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or loss (0.18) (0.18) (0.31) (0.35) (0.62) (0.47) 

Total Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) 0.52 0.52 0.94 1.05 1.88 1.23 
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) For The Period 37.25 33.02 48.22 70.29 81.55 (882.47) 
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 each) 1,258.90 1,258.12 1,253.57 1,258.90 1,253.57 1,253.57 
Other Equity - 6,657.65 - . ........ 

Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share before exceptional item / ,.~~S,/\ , 0.29 0.26 0.38 0.55 0.63 1.11 
Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share after exceptional item 1 01 \ -:: ' 0.29 0.26 0.38 0.55 0.63 (7.05) 
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STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Particulars 

ASSETS 

1 Non Current Assets 

Property, plant and equipment 

Investment property 

Intangible Assets 

Financial Assets 

Investments in Subsidiaries 

Others 

Income Tax Assets 

Deferred Tax Asset 

Other Non-Current Assets 

2 Current Assets 

Financial Assets 

Trade Receivables 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Other Bank Balances 

Other Financial Assets 

Other Current Assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Equity 

Equity Share capital 

Other Equity 

2 Liabilities 

Non-current liabilities 

Financial Liabilities 

Borrowings 

Current l iabilities 

Financial Liabilit i es 

Trade payables 

TOTAL 

Other Financia l Liabilities 

Other current liabilities 

Provisions 

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 

TOTAL 

As at 

~ee 30,2018 

26.76 

923.36 

0.59 

6,607.77 

14.68 

181.89 

17.90 

5.62 

412.79 

464.48 

2.40 

10.26 

66.23 

8,734.73 

1,258.90 

6,743.34 

382.85 

114.57 

122.72 

13.55 

67.11 

31.69 

8,734.73 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

As at 

Mar 31,2018 

29.01 

932.77 

2.38 

6,607.77 

14.76 

181.89 

16.74 

6.74 

411.64 

372.65 

3.19 

28.28 

41.34 

8,649.15 

1,253.57 

6,657.65 

428.32 

74.51 

124.05 

16.33 

59.15 

35.57 - --
8,649.15 

Notes: 

1 The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and taken on record by 

the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 13, 2018.The Limited Review under Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 has been carried out by the 

Statutory Auditors. 

2 Other Income includes net rental lncome/(Loss) as follows : 

Quarter Ended Six moths Ended Year Ended 

3 

4 

5 

Particu lars Sep 30,2018 Jun 30,2018 Sep 30,2017 Sep 30,2018 Sep 30,2017 Mar 31,2018 

Rent Income 27.41 27.41 27.41 54.82 54.82 109.66 

Less: Finance and borrowing cost (14.12} (14.62) (17.35} (28.74) (35.29) (66.22) 

Less: Amortisation expense (4.70) (4.70) (4.70) (9.40) (9.40) (18.81) 

During the quarter, the Company has allotted 7.750 Equity shares (Last quarter company has allotted 45,500) under 

Employee Stock Option Plan, 2007. 

The Company has only one reportable segment i.e. 'IT and IT Enabled Services' in terms of requirements of 

INDAS 108. 

Previous periods' figures are regrouped/ rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to current 

quarter's/ period's presentation. 

Place: Vashi 

Date: November 13, 2018 
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For, HOV Services limited 

t~0 
BR Gupta 

DIN: 00020066 

Director 
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