

November 13, 2018

To
The Manager- Compliance Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
'Exchange Plaza', Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051

NSE symbol: HOVS

To

The Manager- Compliance Department Bombay Stock Exchange Limited Floor 25, P. J. Tower, Dalal Street, Mumbai -400 001

BSE Scrip Code: 532761

Subject: Intimation of outcome of the Board Meeting held on November 13, 2018

Dear Sir,

This is to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, inter alia, had approved the following:-

- Un-audited and reviewed standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter (Q2) and half year ended September 30, 2018;
- ii. Appointment of Mr. Harjit Singh Anand as a member of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and also member of Stakeholder Relationship Committee; and
- iii. Appointment of Mr. B R Gupta as a Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Please find enclosed the financial statements in prescribed format and Auditors' review report.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

For HOV Services Limited

Bhuvanesh Sharma VP-Corporate Affairs & Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

BAGARIA & CO LLP **Chartered Accountants**

701, Stanford, Junction of S. V. Road, & Barfiwala Marg, Andheri (W) Mumbai 400058, INDIA

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To The Board of Directors **HOV Services Limited**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of HOV Services Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these results based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Circulars issued from time to time including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

> For Bagaria and Co. LLP **Chartered Accountants**

ICAI Firm Registration No. 113447W/W-100019

Place: Mumbai

Date: November 13, 2018

Vinay Somani

Partner

Membership No. 143503



Registered Office: 3rd Floor Sharda Arcade, Pune Satara Road, Bibwewadi, Pune-411037 CIN: L72200PN1989PLC014448; website: www.hovsltd.com; email: investor.relations@hovsltd.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Rs. In Lakhs)

	Quarter Ended			Six moths Ended		Year Ended
Particulars	Sep 30,2018	Jun 30,2018	Sep 30,2017	Sep 30,2018	Sep 30,2017	Mar 31,2018
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Income						
Revenue from operations	288.36	283.83	346.65	572.19	692.39	1,254.55
Other income	15.26	14.38	23.34	29.64	53.83	106.31
Total Income	303.62	298.21	369.99	601.83	746.22	1,360.86
Expenses						
Employee Benefits Expense	182.45	184.12	236.18	366.57	485.75	884.89
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	2.36	2.40	2.85	4.76	5.34	9.76
Other Expenses	68.46	66.11	68.19	134.57	145.65	269.12
Total Expenses	253.27	252.63	307.22	505.90	636.74	1,163.77
Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional items	50.35	45.58	62.77	95.93	109.48	197.09
Exceptional Items	-		-	-		(1,022.72
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	50.35	45.58	62.77	95.93	109.48	(825.63)
Tax Expense:						
Current Tax	(14.60)	(13.60)	(17.10)	(28.20)	(32.00)	(57.10)
Deferred Tax	0.98	0.52	1.62	1.51	2.19	(0.97)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	36.73	32.50	47.29	69.24	79.67	(883.70)
Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)						
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or loss:						
Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans	0.70	0.70	1.25	1.40	2.50	1.70
Tax impact of Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or loss	(0.18)	(0.18)	(0.31)	(0.35)	(0.62)	(0.47)
Total Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)	0.52	0.52	0.94	1.05	1.88	1.23
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) For The Period	37.25	33.02	48.22	70.29	81.55	(882.47)
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 each)	1,258.90	1,258.12	1,253.57	1,258.90	1,253.57	1,253.57
Other Equity						6,657.65
Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share before exceptional item	0.29	0.26	0.38	0.55	0.63	1.11
Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share after exceptional item	0.29	0.26	0.38	0.55	0.63	(7.05)

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

		(Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars	As at	As at
	Sep 30,2018	Mar 31,2018
ASSETS		
1 Non Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	26.76	29.01
Investment property	923.36	932.77
Intangible Assets	0.59	2.38
Financial Assets		
Investments in Subsidiaries	6,607.77	6,607.77
Others	14.68	14.76
Income Tax Assets	181.89	181.89
Deferred Tax Asset	17.90	16.74
Other Non-Current Assets	5.62	6.74
2 Current Assets		
Financial Assets		
Trade Receivables	412.79	411.64
Cash and Cash Equivalents	464.48	372.65
Other Bank Balances	2.40	3.19
Other Financial Assets	10.26	28.28
Other Current Assets	66.23	41.34
TOTAL	8,734.73	8,649.15
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Equity		
Equity Share capital	1,258.90	1,253.57
Other Equity	6,743.34	6,657.65
2 Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
Borrowings	382.85	428.32
Current liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
Trade payables	114.57	74.51
Other Financial Liabilities	122.72	124.05
Other current liabilities	13.55	16.33
Provisions	67.11	59.15
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	31.69	35.57
TOTAL	8,734.73	8,649.15

Notes:

(Rs. In Lakhs)

- 1 The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 13, 2018. The Limited Review under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
- Other Income includes net rental Income/(Loss) as follows:

	Quarter Ended			Six moth	Year Ended	
Particulars	Sep 30,2018	Jun 30,2018	Sep 30,2017	Sep 30,2018	Sep 30,2017	Mar 31,2018
Rent Income	27.41	27.41	27.41	54.82	54.82	109.66
Less: Finance and borrowing cost	(14.12)	(14.62)	(17.35)	(28.74)	(35.29)	(66.22)
Less: Amortisation expense	(4.70)	(4.70)	(4.70)	(9.40)	(9.40)	(18.81)

- 3 During the quarter, the Company has allotted 7,750 Equity shares (Last quarter company has allotted 45,500) under Employee Stock Option Plan, 2007.
- 4 The Company has only one reportable segment i.e. 'IT and IT Enabled Services' in terms of requirements of IND AS 108.
- Previous periods' figures are regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to current quarter's / period's presentation.

Place: Vashi

Date: November 13, 2018



B R Gupta DIN: 00020066 Director